
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Shrewton Recreational Hall, Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 4JY

Date: Thursday 28 July 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Mike Hewitt Bourne and Woodford Valley
Jamie Capp Amesbury East
John Smale Bulford, Allington & Figheldean
Ian West (Chairman) Till & Wylye Valley
Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West
Graham Wright (Vice Chairman) Durrington & Larkhill

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered

1   Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

2   Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 8)

The Chairman will introduce the announcements and invite any 
questions.

6   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 9 - 
16)

7.10pm

To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented.

7  Tenant Participation 7.20pm

To receive and update from Eamon McClelland on tenants 
participation. 

8  A303 The consultation process 7.30pm

Andrew Weaver AAJV Stakeholder Engagement, Communications 
Manager will inform the area board about the forthcoming 
consultation process.

9  Update from previous grants GUL 7.50pm

To receive a presentation from James Dwyer, GUL, on a grant 
they received.

10  Update on the Stonehenge School 8.00pm

To receive an update.

11   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 17 - 24)

8.10pm

To consider an update and recommendations from the Community 



Page 4

Area Transport Group (CATG) in relation to the funding available 
towards Local Transport Projects.

The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.

12   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 25 - 26)

8.20pm

i. Updates
ii. Grants

13  Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 34) 8.30pm

To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and to determine a Members initiative grant.

14  Health and Wellbeing Group 8.40pm

To receive an update.

15  Older Peoples Champion 8.50pm

To receive an update.

16  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

17  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 9.00pm

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 29 
September, 7pm at the Winterbourne Glebe Village Hall, 
Winterbourne Earls.



Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury SP4 7HH

Date: 26 May 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian West (Chairman), Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Graham Wright (Vice-Chair) and Capp

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Officer) 
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth Officer)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council (Richard Allen, Paddy Allen, Andrew Williams, Roger Fisher, 

Robert Yuill)
Durrington Town Council (David Goodman, Marion Wardell)
Shrewton Parish Council (D,G Henry, John Berry)
Tilshead Parish Council (Adam Harris, Brian Peaty)
Winterbourne Parish Council (Marken Atkinson

Total in attendance: 25

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

126  Election of Chairman

Councillor Ian West was elected as Chairman of the Amesbury Area Board for 
2016/17.

 
Cllr West in the Chair.

127  Election of Vice-Chairman

Councillor Graham Wright was elected as Vice Chairman of the Amesbury Area 
Board for 2016/17.

128  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board.

129  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

130  Minutes

It was noted that the resolution on paragraph 120 should read: 

To confirm support to set up the Health and Wellbeing Group as outlined in the 
proposal.

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved as a 
correct record with the amendment to paragraph 120: 

To confirm support to set up the Health and wellbeing Group as outlined in 
the proposal.

131  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

132  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the announcements included in the agenda. It 
was also noted that the footpath between Bulford and Solstice park had now 
been complete. 

133  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

Page 2



Page 3 of 6

Resolved:

The following appointments were made to the Area Board working groups:

CATG – Cllr Ian West

Local Youth Network – Cllrs Jamie Capp and Fred Westmoreland

Health & Wellbeing Group – Cllr Graham Wright

The following appointments were made to outside bodies:

Stonehenge World Heritage Site Steering Group– Cllr Ian West (Member), 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Deputy) 

Tenants Panel – Cllr Graham Wright

Amesbury safe Places – Cllr Fred Westmoreland

134  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

Shrewton Parish Council 

It was noted that the Shrewton Showcase was very successful and very well 
attended. 

Citizens Advice

It was noted that Citizens Advice was undergoing remodelling to try and improve 
services and make services more efficient. The Outreach services in Amesbury 
would be closing but would still be available online. The reason for the closure 
was that customers of the service informed Citizens Advice that they would like 
to see improved telephone services as nearly 500 people in the Amesbury area 
made contact via phone compared to only 125 attending the centre in person, 
making it inefficient and out of touch with local needs. The remodel would save 
the service money and provide services on what local people needed. 

MOD – Boscombe Down

Wing Commander Vincent Thomas, Chief of Staff Boscombe Down, thanked the 
Area Board and the local community for their on-going support and highlighted 
the importance to maintain communication with the local area. He presented his 
contact details if local residents needed to contact him 07906 116885/ 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6

vincent.thomas550@mod.uk

135  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Officer, presented the grants and informed the 
Area Board that due to a new Community Youth structure herself and Gemma 
Howell would be leaving the Council, Dave Roberts, Community Engagement 
Manager, would be leading on the Local Youth Network until a new officer was 
appointed.

Members expressed their gratitude and appreciation for all of the work the 
Community Youth Officers had put into the LYN.   

Resolved:

To refuse Plain Help £4,999.
 
To grant Amesbury Youth Café (Wessex Community Action) £5,000 
subject to the following conditions: 

1) That Wessex Community Action provides a full evaluation of the 
project si
[...]
Choral Society.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Orcheston Village Hall was awarded £968.00 towards Orcheston Village 
Hall Kitchen refurbishment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

139  Older Peoples and Carers Champion, Future Spending and Resources

Andy Tidd and Christian Lange, representing Farleys Malone Community, gave 
a presentation to the Area Board outlining a proposal for funding. 

An overview of the Charity’s vision and aims was given, the top priorities for 
older people within the Amesbury Area was discussed and a proposal was 
outlined which informed the Area Board on what Farleys Malone Community 
would offer if they were to receive funding.

Currently the charity had 8 volunteers and was fund raising from a variety of 
sources and hoped to increase in size to 120 volunteers to enble them to serve 
the whole of Wiltshire.  

Page 5



Page 6 of 6

It was noted that charities played a key role in communities and were better 
placed to identify the strategic needs of communities. 

Resolved:

To approve £4891 in funding for Farley Malone Community, subject to the 
approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

140  Urgent items

The Chairman referred to page 68 of the agenda and informed the Area Board 
that 6 grants had been awarded under delegated authority.

Cllr Smale informed the Area Board that the Amesbury area recently held 8 tea 
parties to celebrate the Queens 90th birthday celebrations , which was the 
second largest amount of parties within Wiltshire. Also, Amesbury had the 3rd 
highest number of residents signed up to the Road to Rio challenge. 

141  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 28 July 2016 at the Shrewton Recreational Hall, Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 
4JY.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Smale for all of his hard work as Chairman for the 
previous year and thanke
[...]
rmed, 

Amesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £TBC.

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report.

P
age 23





Amesbury LYN

06/07/2016

The Ham Durrington

Present

Cllr F Westmoreland, Cllr J Capp, D Roberts, J, Russell, R Lock, A Edwards

Apologies 

D Henry, C Clifford

Funding applications

At the last area board meeting in May the LYN recommended to the area board to 
part fund WCA pending satisfactory responses to 4 questions raised. Cllrs J Capp 
and F Westmoreland visited WCA along with D Roberts. They assured the group 
that they are now satisfied with the responses circulated prior to the meeting.

Action LYN to recommend to Amesbury Area Board for the remainder of the 
funding £8,000

Role of LYF

DR explained that the CYOs had now left WC as part of the re structuring.
It is envisaged that the 4 community areas in the south of the county will share a 
central coordinator. One full time LYF coordinator based at Bourne Hill – covering: 
grants, communications, activity mapping, safeguarding referrals and support. 

Each community area to and have an additional 1 to 1.2 days per week dedicated 
support from a Local Youth Facilitator (LYF)  to cover engagement and support for 
LYNMG – networking, meeting admin, notes, reporting to area boards and activity 
mapping. It is hoped that once these people are in post we can re visit the role of the 
LYN and wider LYN

It is envisaged that we will have these people in post in the autumn.

Way forward for LYN

JC explained that he would like the LYN to become more strategic and look at the 
wider needs of YP and how members of the LYN could support each other. 
Discussion took place about how this could be achieved and those front line workers 
present discussed informal networking and organising wider LYN events.

It was also noted that the LYN should have wider communication with the School 
councils in the area.

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



Action
JC to make contact with schools and front line providers to organise informal 
arrange informal networking.

Members Initiative

It was noted that YP have asked for a more varied range of activities and events and 
Roller skating has been arranged by Amesbury Sports Centre. However, numbers of 
skates available has been restricted and as a result numbers of YP participating 
could be better. The condition of the pool table at the youth café was also discussed. 
All present agreed that these two were worthy cases and have wider community 
benefit. They agreed a member’s initiative would be appropriate in this case to 
secure £1,500 for roller skates and £200 to re-cover the pool table.

Action
DR to prepare members initiative for the next area board.

Date and venue of next meeting to be confirmed.

Page 26



Report to Amesbury Area Board
Date of Meeting 28/07/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Winterbourne Parish Council
Project Title: Winterbourne Dauntsey riverbank repair

View full application

 

£1,950.00
Total cost of project
£5,350.00

Applicant: Smiley Face Nursery
Project Title: Smiley Face Nursery. Build new toilets and 
lighting

View full application

 

£5,000.00
Total cost of project
£60,000.00

Applicant: BRIDGING PROJECT
Project Title: Durrington Youth Services - Equipment

View full application
 

£1,000.00
Total cost of project
£1,000.00

Applicant: Communi-tea cottage
Project Title: Communi-tea cottage IT project

View full application

 

£950.00
Total cost of project
£95
[...]
youth groups. Activities will be 
undertaken by trained specialists from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust working with local 
volunteers.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
WWT assists many local groups in this community area and also recruits 
volunteers from within the locality of the project taking place. This goes some way 
towards increasing community involvement and resilience.
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application. Conditional upon the balance of 
the funding being in place.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2009 Tilshead Parish 
Council

Equipment to Support Tilshead 
Community Clear Up Days £809.64

Project Description:
Follow a successful clean for the queen community clean up day the community 
would like to continue to hold regular community clean up days where local 
residents work together to clear pavements and footpaths of overgrowing 
vegetation other debris clear verges and sweep pavements. With over 20 people 
working at one time we require equipment such as brushes pruners spades 
shovels and hoes to facilitate this community work. In addition the parish needs a 
secure shed to store these items when not in use. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
Tillshead now has some new people on the PC and is attempting to gain the 
support of the community in projects. They recently took part in Clean for the 
Queen and want to extend this good work.
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author: Dave Roberts

Page 31

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2003
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2009


Community Engagement Manager

Page 32



1

                 
AREA BOARD PROJECTS AND COUNCILLOR LED 

INITIATIVES APPLICATION FORM 2015/2016.

Area Board Project 
1. What is the Initiative?

Roller Disco Sessions at sports centre and re cover pool tables at Amesbury Café

2. Where is the initiative taking place?
Amesbury Sports Centre

3. When will the initiative take place?
Bi monthly for the foreseeable future

4. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/links to Community 
Plan/Community Issue?

In a recent survey with young people, many stated that they would like to see alternative activities such 
as roller skating sessions. The Sports Centre has organised sessions but does not have enough skates 
to cater for those who are unable to purchase their own. Many people were unable to participate owing to 
lack of appropriate sizes and some young people unable to afford their own skates.

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative?
More young people will be able to access these sessions and enter into a healthier lifestyle and 
also become more aware of other activities on offer.

6. Who will Project Manage this initiative?
Amesbury Sports Centre. Amesbury LYN fully support this initiative.

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding? (total cost £5k require 1 quote, total cost £5k-25k require 
3 quotes)

£1,500 to purchase additional skates.
£200 to cover pool tables

8. Additional information

Page 33




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	Healthwatch July
	Farleys Malone Community Update

	11 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	12 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	13 Community Area Grants
	Member Initiative Skates




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Shrewton Recreational Hall, Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 4JY

Date: 28 July 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jamie Capp, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Ian West (Chairman) and Cllr Graham Wright (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Officer)

Town and Parish Councils 
Durrington Town Council – David Healing & Marion Wardell
Shrewton Parish Council - John Berry, Den Parnett & Anne Woodman
Winterbourne Parish Council - Marken Atkinson

Total in attendance: 55

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

142  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Shrewton for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves.

The Chairman outlined the Shrewton traffic issues and advised that the 
Amesbury Community Area Transport Group were working hard to find a 
solution to these issues.

The Chairman briefly outlined the A303 consultation process and welcomed 
Andrew Weaver - Communications Manager, AAJV Stakeholder Engagement to 
the meeting.

Tom Brolan – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service was welcomed.

143  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Paddy Allen & Richard Allen – Amesbury Town Council.

 Neil McDougal & Richard Wood – Berwick St James Parish Council.

144  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

145  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

146  Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted:

 Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the basic broadband 



Page 3 of 11

commitment scheme (written paper).

147  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

Age UK Wiltshire – Sue Wight

 That the Age UK Advice Bus was working its way around Wiltshire and 
would eventually reach the Amesbury community area.

Tesco – Carly, Tesco Community Campion, Amesbury

 That Tesco were looking to get more involved with its local communities. 
It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would meet with 
Carly to discuss this.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Tom Brolan

 That Amesbury Fire Station would be holding an open station event on 
Saturday 8 August.

Durrington Parish Council – Marion Wardell

 That Durrington residents had concerns re grass cutting and the length of 
time between cuts and cut grass being left in gutters. A letter had been 
sent to Wiltshire council highlighting these issues.

Shrewton Parish Council – John Berry

 That there were plans to re-vamp the Recreational Hall and playing field. 
A questionnaire would be sent to all Shrewton residents with more 
information on this.

Winterbourne Parish Council 

 That the Village thanked the Area Board for its recent grant funding. The 
equipment had been well used on a litter pick, the village had now won an 
award. The equipment was available for other parishes to use.



Page 4 of 11

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

A petition was received by the Chairman from the residents of London 
Road, Shrewton who had concerns re the constant speeding of vehicles 
passing their houses and down into the main part of the village and out. The 
Chairman advised that the petition would be forwarded to Wiltshire Council.

148  Tenant Participation

Eamon McClelland - Resident Engagement Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a 
short presentation that outlined tenant participation.

Points made included:

What are Local Housing Panels?

 An opportunity for Wiltshire Council tenants and leaseholders to meet and 
talk about the issues that matter to them.

 Quarterly meetings at a local venue across the whole of our housing 
stock

 
 Both Parish and Wiltshire Councillors are invited to attend. 

Area Board issues

 In May 2016 there were 23 people attending the Local housing Panel 
meetings in the Amesbury Area Board area.  Overall in 2016 we have 
had 44 attending and have yet to complete July and October rounds of 
meetings.  In 2015, 74 people attended in total.

 The main issues concerned; roads – state of repair, crossings needed 
and speeding in areas as well as heavy traffic increase.

 Environment – bins, rubbish dumping and grass and shrubbery 
maintenance.

 Footways – proper repair or replacement of fences and removal of debris, 
weeds etc. 

It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager and Older Peoples 
Champion would publicise future meetings, Cllr Wright was also happy deliver 
any publicity materials in his area.

The Chairman thanked Eamon McClelland for his presentation.



Page 5 of 11

149  A303 The consultation process

Andrew Weaver – Communications Manager, AAJV Stakeholder Engagement 
gave a short presentation that outlined the forthcoming A303 Amesbury to 
Berwick Down consultation process.

Points made included:

Timeline 

 2016 - Assessing all potential solutions (2016 to early 2017)

 2017 - Public consultation on proposed options (early 2017) 

 2017 - Preferred route announcement (summer 2017) 

 2017 - Pre-application consultation (late 2017) 

 2018 - Submit Development Consent Order application (mid 2018) 

 2018 - Examination process (late 2018 to late 2019) 

 2019 - Decision by Secretary of State for Transport (2019) 

 2020 - Start on site (early 2020) 

Questions raised from the floor included:

Will this really happen?
a.That there was a firm commitment to get find a solution to this part of the 
A303.

How long would the consultation process take?
a.Unable to say at the moment, would be able to say when all options were on 
the table.

It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would feedback any 
comments re the consultation to AAJV.

The Chairman thanked Andrew Weaver for his presentation.

150  Update from previous grants GUL



Page 6 of 11

James Dwyer - God UnLimited gave a short presentation that highlighted the 
work being undertaken at the GUL outdoor therapy centre with the help of the 
Area Board.

Points made included:

Current Projects

 Amesbury Area Board 
£5,000 – Driveway and Car Parking improvements & Woodland 
Improvements.

 
 Local Youth Network

£5,000 - Bursaries to provide free places to disadvantaged young people. 

August 2016

 Working with Tidworth Men's Shed and Marc Read (Tidworth CEM) on 
their first project. Constructing handrails, steps, and path edges and a 
purpose built outdoor classroom and wildlife hide. 

Bursaries

 This year so far… 658 hours of free provision.

 Since receiving LYN funding in June we have been able to provide free 
places to 1 new individual (8 hours) and have 2 more enquiries in 
progress.

 
Other Projects

 Riverside yard expansion, with continued improvements to access around 
site.

 Sensory trails designed with Southampton University.

The Chairman thanked James Dwyer for his presentation.

151  Update on the Stonehenge School

Cllr Fred Westmorland gave an update on the Stonehenge School.

Points made included:

 That the school would be redeveloped on its existing site.



Page 7 of 11

 A four phase re-development plan.

 Phase two – re-order of the lower school had been carried out.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Westmorland for his update.

152  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Cllr Ian West gave the Community Area Transport Group update.

Points made included:

 The notes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were agreed.

 The current financial position, currently £17,366 uncommitted was noted 
by the Area Board.

The Five priority agreed schemes were now under way with the appropriate 
Parish Council contributions in place, these were:

 Amesbury Town Centre.

 Orcheston 30mph extension.

 Shrewton – review of the current weight limit.

 Winterbourne Earls – closure of the ford.

 Great Wisford – 20mph speed limit.

Other priority schemes under review were:

 A338 Parton Idmiston speeding issues.

 Build outs in London Road Shrewton to form part of traffic calming 
scheme.

 Carriage way markings – High Street Shrewton.

 That it was good to see the very long awaited footpath from Bulford to 
Solstice Park now well under way

 Next CATG meeting – 3 October 2016.

153  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications



Page 8 of 11

Cllr Jamie Capp gave the LYN update.

Points made included:

Funding applications - At the last area board meeting in May the LYN 
recommended to the Area Board to part fund WCA pending satisfactory 
responses to questions raised. Cllrs Capp and Westmoreland visited WCA along 
with the Community Engagement Manager. They assured the group that they 
are now satisfied with the responses circulated prior to the meeting.

Decision

 That the Area Board agreed the remaining funding to Wessex 
Community Action of £8,000

Role of LYF - That the CYOs had now left Wiltshire Council as part of the re 
structuring. It was envisaged that the four community areas in the south of the 
county would share a central coordinator. One full time LYF coordinator based 
at Bourne Hill – covering: grants, communications, activity mapping, 
safeguarding referrals and support. 
Each community area to and have an additional 1 to 1.2 days per week 
dedicated support from a Local Youth Facilitator (LYF)  to cover engagement 
and support for LYNMG – networking, meeting admin, notes, reporting to area 
boards and activity mapping. It was hoped that once these people were in post 
the Area Board could re visit the role of the LYN and wider LYN.
It was envisaged that these posts during autumn 2016.

Way forward for LYN – Cllr advised that he would like the LYN to become more 
strategic and look at the wider needs of YP and how members of the LYN could 
support each other. Discussions had taken place about how this could be 
achieved. 
It was also noted that the LYN should have wider communication with the 
School councils in the area.

Youth grant funding:

It was noted that young people had asked for a more varied range of activities 
and events and Roller skating had been arranged by Amesbury Sports Centre. 
However, numbers of skates available had been restricted and as a result 
numbers of YP participating could be better. The condition of the pool table at 
the youth café was also discussed. All present agreed that these two were 
worthy cases and have wider community benefit. They agreed a member’s 
initiative would be appropriate in this case to secure £1,500 for roller skates and 
£200 to re-cover the pool table.

Decision



Page 9 of 11

 Roller Disco Sessions at sports centre awarded £1,500 and re cover 
pool tables at Amesbury Café awarded £200.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

154  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider six applications seeking
2016/17 community area grant funding: 

Decision
Winterbourne Parish Council awarded £1,950 for Winterbourne Dauntsey 
riverbank repair.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Smiley Face Nursery awarded £5,000 for Smiley Face Nursery new toilets 
and lighting.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Bridging Project awarded £1,000 for Durrington Youth Services equipment.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Communi-tea cottage awarded £950 for Communi-tea cottage IT project.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust awarded £2,500 for Lords Walk Amesbury.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Tilshead Parish Council awarded £ 809.64 for equipment to Support 
Tilshead Community Clear Up Days.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

155  Health and Wellbeing Group

Cllr Graham Wright gave the Health and Wellbeing Group update.



Page 10 of 11

Points made included:

That Amesbury Area Board had set up a Health & Wellbeing Group 
and has representatives from:

Police, Town & Parish Councils, Wiltshire Area Board, WC service 
commissioners, Alzheimer's Society, Carers Network, Healthwatch 
Wiltshire, Older People's Champion, LINK Schemes, WC Leisure 
Operations, Housing, Age UK, NHS, CAB, Health Trainers and Day 
Centres.

It had met twice and during these meetings it had looked at the key 
priorities for the community area and identified some projects to 
alleviate rural social isolation across the community area and 
overall H&WB.

Two specific projects were.

Community lunches - Four community lunches were set up across 
the community area each month and older vulnerable people were 
encouraged to participate. The usual attendance was in excess of 20 
people per lunch and the Older people's Champion (Jan Tidd) would 
check on other service related areas such as benefits and general 
wellbeing. It was the intention to use volunteers to set up more 
community lunches across the community area.

Introduction to activities - During these sessions older people were 
encouraged to take part in an activity such as swimming, trips and falls 
awareness and armchair exercises. We have two trips planned for late 
July the first is where local Walking Groups would get together with 
other health advisers to explore shorter walking trips and arm chair 
exercise for those physically challenged and how to encourage people 
to participate in the future. The other was designed to combat social 
isolation and would be held at Heale House Garden Centre.  In July a 
small budget had been allocated to the H&WB group for transport via 
mini busses to such events but in the long term trips would have to be 
self-funding.

The H&WB group had assisted the Alzheimer's Society.  We have 
helped in getting two of their volunteers MIDAS minibus approval so 
that they can take participants out to trips and activities. They have also 
assisted the group to secure funding for minibus hire for 12 months. 
These volunteers would also help other groups with their transport 
needs in the future.

Future trips and activities were planned. It is the intention to run 



Page 11 of 11

regular trips on a monthly basis to various activities and events.

Safe Places for Larkhill - The Safe Places Scheme would be rolling 
out in Larkhill with over 8 businesses and MoD focal points taking part, 
the launch date is Thursday 25th August at the Green Tree Cafe 
Larkhill, the Area Board were asked to support a small discretionary 
budget to cover this event to a max of £50. The Scheme is being co-
ordinated by Cllr Graham Wright and Safe Places administrators.

Decision
 That the Area Board awards £50 for the cost of the Safe Places 

event to be held on Thursday 25 August 2016 at the Green Tree 
Café, Larkhill.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Wright for his update.

156  Older Peoples Champion

Jan Tidd - Older Peoples Champion gave a brief update.

Points made included:

 That older people had enjoyed a recent trip to Heale House Garden 
Centre. The trip had been very well attended and more trips were now 
planned.

  That four community lunches had now been set up across the 
community area with a good attendance at each.

The Chairman thanked Jan Tidd for her hard work and update.

157  Urgent items

There were none.

158  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on the 29 September, 7pm at the Winterbourne Glebe Village Hall, 
Winterbourne Earls.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


